() For Investments, the fair value refers to listed investments only (level 1).

(*) This table provides figures pertaining exclusively to the Banking Group.

Fair value Realised
gains/losses

and
impairments

Unrealised
gains/losses

recognised in the
balance sheet

Price risk generated by minority stakes in quoted companies, mostly held in the AFS (Available for Sale)
category and measured in terms of VaR, recorded an average level during 2015 of 37 million euro (30
million euro at the end of 2014), with peak and minimum values of 52 million euro and 22 million euro
respectively (27 million euro at the end of 2015).
Lastly, the table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the banking book to price risk, measuring the impact
on Shareholders' Equity of a price shock of ±10% for the abovementioned quoted assets recorded in the
AFS category.

Non-trading book: impact on shareholders' equity of price risk as at 31 December 2015

(millions of euro)

Impact on
shareholders'

equity

Price shock +10% 4
Price shock -10% -4

Basel 3 Pillar 3 – Section 13 - Equity exposures

179

Non-trading book: on-balance sheet equity exposures - weighted values
(millions of euro)

31.12.2015 31.12.2014

IRB approach 4,112 4,192

Equity exposures (Simple risk weight approach)

- Private equity exposures in sufficiently diversified portfolios 41 - 83

- Exchange-traded equity exposures 465 - 581

- Other equity exposures 2,005 - 1,951

Equity exposures (PD/LGD approach) - - -

Equity exposures (Exposures subject to fixed weighting factors) 1,601 - 1,577

Standardised approach 11,661 - 12,882

Weighted exposure

Basel 3 Pillar 3 – Section 13 - Equity exposures

180

181

Section 14 – Interest rate risk on positions not
included in the trading book

Qualitative disclosure

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk originated by the banking book arises primarily in the Parent Company and in the other
Group Companies that carry out retail and corporate banking and represents the risk that potential
variations in the rates will have an impact on the interest margin and on the net present value of the
assets and liabilities included within the banking book.